
NTB-1 
 
 42892 

 NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 
NOTICE OF TAKING BIDS FOR THE CIVIC CAMPUS IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 1 - COURTYARD DRIVE 

FOR THE CITY OF BONDURANT, IOWA  
                                                                                
Sealed proposals will be received by the City Clerk of the City of Bondurant, Iowa, at the City 
Hall, 200 Second Street NE, Bondurant, Iowa, before 10:00 A.M. on the 25th day of April 2024 
for the construction of the Civic Campus Improvements Phase 1 - Courtyard Drive, as described 
in the plans and specifications therefor, now on file in the office of the City Clerk.  Proposals will 
be opened and the amount of the bids announced in said Council Chambers by the City 
Administrator and Project Engineers at the time and date specified above.  
 
The location of the work to be done and the kinds and sizes of materials proposed to be used 
are as follows: 
 
 CIVIC CAMPUS IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 1 - COURTYARD DRIVE 
 

Construct Civic Campus Improvements Phase 1 - Courtyard Drive including all labor, 
materials, and equipment necessary to construct a new 8 inch PCC Pavement 31 foot B-B 
approximately 1,000 feet in length with approximately 1,100 lineal feet of 12 inch PVC 
watermain, 1,050 lineal feet of 8 inch sanitary sewer, 1,100 lineal feet of 15 to 18 inch 
storm sewer, intakes, storm and sanitary manholes, hydrants, valves, earthwork, surface 
restoration, traffic control, and miscellaneous associated work, including cleanup.   
 
Work also includes approximately 3,500 lineal feet of 15 to 18 inch sanitary sewer, sanitary 
manholes, 80 lineal feet of 54” roadway culvert, 120 lineal feet of 48” entrance culverts, 
pavement patch, earthwork, ditch improvements, surface restoration, traffic control, and 
miscellaneous associated work, including cleanup along 2nd St. NE/NE 78th Ave. 
 
Civic Campus Improvements Phase 2 adds approximately 4,800 lineal feet of new PCC 
pavement with associated utilities and shall be let later this summer. 
 
It shall be noted easements along 2nd St. NE/NE 78th Ave. and DNR permits for the sanitary 
sewer and water main work have not been acquired at time of this notice.  It’s anticipated 
easements and permits will be acquired within 30 to 60 days after the letting.  Time 
extension shall be granted should delays occur. 

 
All work and materials are to be in accordance with the proposed plans, specifications, form of 
contract and estimate of cost now on file in the office of the City Clerk of Bondurant, Iowa, and 
by this reference made a part thereof as though fully set out and incorporated herein. 
 
 
 



Notice to Bidders 
 

 NTB-2 
 
 42892 

All proposals and bids in connection therewith shall be submitted to the City Clerk of said City 
on or before the time herein set for said hearing.  All proposals shall be made on official bidding 
blanks furnished by the City, and any alterations in the official form of proposal will entitle the 
Council, at its option, to reject the proposal involved from consideration.  Each proposal shall 
be sealed and plainly identified. 
 
Each proposal shall be made out on a blank form furnished by the municipality and must be 
accompanied by bid security, as follows: a certified or cashier's check, drawn on a solvent Iowa 
bank or a bank chartered under the laws of the United States or a certified share draft drawn 
on a credit union in Iowa or chartered under the laws of the United States, in an amount equal 
to ten percent (10%) of the bid, or a bid bond executed by a  
 
corporation authorized to contract as a surety in the State of Iowa in a penal sum of ten percent 
(10%) of the bid. 
 
The bid security should be made payable to the CITY OF BONDURANT, IOWA.  The bid security 
must not contain any conditions either in the body or as an endorsement thereon.  The bid 
security shall be forfeited to the City as liquidated damages in the event the successful bidder 
fails or refuses to enter into a contract within 10 days after the award of contract and post 
bond satisfactory to the City insuring the faithful fulfillment of the contract and the 
maintenance of said work, if required, pursuant to the provisions of this notice and the other 
contract documents.  Bidders will use the bid bond form included in the specifications. 
 
At said hearing, the City Council will consider the proposed plans, specifications, form of 
contract and estimate of cost for the project, the same now being on file in the office of the City 
Clerk, reference to which is made for a more detailed and complete description of the proposed 
improvements, and at said time and place the said Council will also receive and consider any 
objections to said plans, specifications and form of contract or to the estimated cost of said 
improvements made by any interested party. 
 
By virtue of statutory authority, a preference will be given to products and provisions grown 
and coal produced within the State of Iowa, and to Iowa domestic labor, to the extent lawfully 
required under Iowa statutes; provided that the award of contract will be made to the lowest 
responsible bidder submitting the lowest responsive bid, which shall be determined without 
regard to state or local law whereby preference is given on factors other than the amount of 
the bid. Failure to submit a fully completed Bidder Status Form with the bid may result in the 
bid being deemed nonresponsive and rejected.   
 
 
 
 



Notice to Bidders 
 

 NTB-3 
 
 42892 

The City Council reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive informalities or 
technicalities in any bid and to accept the bid which it deems to be to the best interest of the 
City. The City reserves the right to defer acceptance of any proposal for a period not to exceed 
thirty (30) calendar days from the date of hearing.   
 
The successful bidder will be required to furnish a bond in an amount equal to one hundred 
percent (100%) of the contract price, said bond to be issued by a responsible surety approved 
by the City Council and authorized to transact business in the State of Iowa and shall guarantee 
the faithful performance of the contract and the terms and conditions therein contained, and 
shall guarantee the prompt payment to all persons, firms, subcontractors and corporations 
furnishing materials for or performing labor in the prosecution of the work, and the 
maintenance of improvements in good repair for not less than four (4) years from the time of 
acceptance of the improvements by the City. 
 
The work will commence within ten (10) calendar days as set out in written Notice to Proceed 
and shall be substantially completed except final surface restoration by November 29, 2024.  All 
final surface restoration shall be completed by May 31, 2025.  Failure to complete the work 
under the specified schedule will result in liquidated damages of $1,500.00 per consecutive 
calendar day until the project is complete, with due allowances for extensions of the contract 
period due to conditions beyond the control of the Contractor. 
 
Interim liquidated damages in the amount of $2,500.00 per consecutive calendar day will be 
assessed for each day the utility work and modified subbase on Courtyard Drive remain 
incomplete after August 16, 2024, with due allowances for extensions of the contract period 
due to conditions beyond the control of the Contractor. 
 
Payment for said improvements will be made in cash from sale of general obligation bonds or 
notes, water revenue bonds or notes, or from such funds as are legally available for said 
purposes.  Any combination of the above methods of payment may be used at the discretion of 
the City Council. 
 
Payment to the Contractor will be on the basis of monthly estimates equivalent to ninety-five 
percent (95%) of the contract value of the work completed and material delivered to the site 
during the preceding calendar month less penalties.  Payments made shall in no way be 
construed as an act of acceptance for any part of the work partially or totally completed.   
 
A sales tax exemption certificate will be available for all material purchased for incorporation in 
the project. 
 
 
 



Notice to Bidders 
 

 NTB-4 
 
 42892 

Plans and specifications governing the construction of the proposed improvements, and the 
prior proceedings of the City Council referring to and defining said proposed improvements are 
hereby made a part of this notice and the proposed contract by reference and the proposed 
contract shall be executed in compliance therewith. 
 
Copies of said plans and specifications are now on file in the office of the City Clerk, for 
examination by bidders.  Copies may be obtained from Veenstra & Kimm, Inc., 3000 Westown 
Parkway, West Des Moines, Iowa 50266. 
 
This notice is given by order of the Council of the City of Bondurant, Iowa. 
 
 
  Doug Elrod, Mayor  
 
ATTEST:  
Marketa Oliver, City Administrator 


